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Table 1: Summary of departmental allocation                                               
R’000 
To be appropriated by Vote in 2015/16 

 
R 2 297 933  

Responsible Executive Authority MEC of Human Settlements 
Administrating Department Department of Human Settlements 
Accounting Officer Head of Department: Human Settlements 
 

1. Overview 
1.1 Vision  
A department at the centre of creating integrated sustainable human settlements in the Eastern Cape. 
 
1.2 Mission 
Facilitate and co-ordinate provision of quality, integrated and sustainable human settlement that offer our 
communities a better living environment. 
 
1.3 Core functions and responsibilities  
The core functions and responsibilities of the department are:  
� Rural settlement development; 
� Informal settlement development and upgrading; 
� Provision of rental and social housing; 
� Secure tenure and land acquisition; 
� Provision of title deeds to land owners; and 
� Installation of services that include other amenities. 
 
1.4 Main Services 
The main services that the department intends to deliver are: 
� Housing facilitation and emerging contractors’ empowerment; 
� Land acquisition and land administration services; 
� Housing project management and quality assurance services; 
� Housing policy, planning and research services; 
� Consumer education, capacitation and accreditation of municipalities services; and 
� Housing subsidy administration services. 
 
1.5 Demands for and expected changes in the services 
There are no expected changes in demands for services. 
 
1.6 The Acts, rules and regulations  
The major pieces of legislation and policy documents that form the primary basis of the mandate of the 
department are Section 26 of the Constitution; Housing Act of 1997; 1994 White Paper on Housing and 
the 2004 Comprehensive Plan for the Development of Sustainable Human Settlements. There are a 
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number of Acts that have been promulgated to further support the department’s constitutional mandate 
and these include, amongst others, the Prevention of Illegal Eviction from Unlawful Occupation of Land 
Act of 1998; the Housing Consumer Protection Measures Act of 1998; the Rental Housing Act of 1999, 
as amended; Social Housing Act of 2008 and Home Loans and Mortgage Disclosure Act of 2000. Other 
legislative issues affecting the creation of integrated human settlements include the allocation of powers 
and responsibilities to national departments, provincial and local governments to promote an 
environment conducive for sustainable and quality human settlements.   
 
1.7 Budget decisions 
The budget decisions are impacted by the fiscal constraints of the province and the need to adequately 
fund policy areas from the declining financial resources. The department continues to reprioritise 
spending from non-core to core activities and to identify the functions and activities that need to be 
reduced to ensure that the critical service delivery programmes are prioritised. The budget allocations for 
Goods and Services and Payments for Capital Assets had to be reduced to fund the shortfall in the 
budget for Compensation of Employees. 
 
1.8 Aligning departmental budgets to achieve government’s prescribed outcomes  
The department’s budget is aligned to Outcome 8, whose objective is: “Sustainable human settlements 
and improved quality of household life” with the aim to develop quality human settlements for dignified 
social and economic livelihoods and human development by focussing on the following:  
� Develop settlements within the identified regions in a sustainable manner and support urban 

spatial restructuring through well located human settlements; 
� Provincial programme to improve access to well-located land for human settlements; 
� Develop and strengthen mechanisms and instruments for integrated physical planning through a 

long-term credible human settlement project pipeline;  
� Improve access to social rental housing in cities and towns;  
� Explore innovative applications of existing funding instruments and subsidy schemes;  
� Ensuring tenure security and promoting ownership through speedy issuing of title deeds;  
� Explore alternatives to contractor driven RDP housing development such as Housing Cooperatives 

Method, expanding the People’s Housing Process and voucher schemes; and  
� Develop rural housing. 
 

2. Review of the current financial year (2014/15) 

2.1 Key achievements 
As at the end of December 2014, the department completed 8 966 of the planned 12 979 housing units, 
1 973 of the planned 2 721 defective units were rectified and 10 147 sites were serviced.  Within the 
Social Rental housing programme 368 of the planned 393 units were completed.  
 
The construction process has translated into the creation of 7 425 jobs opportunities for various 
population groups, including women, youth, male and people with disabilities. In Cintsa 409.4 hectares of 
land was secured for development against the planned acquisition of 260 hectares. 
 
In partnership with the National Home Builders Registration Council (NHBRC) and the South African 
Bureau of Standards (SABS), the first phase of inspectors training in Alternative Building Technology 
(ABT) monitoring has been conducted. A provincial Alternative and Innovative Building Technology 
Implementation Framework has been developed and is being consulted upon for finalization.  
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ABT projects have been implemented in the Alfred Nzo and O.R. Tambo districts. The 118 houses that 
have been completed in the Nyandeni 190 project in the OR Tambo district, serves as a fully-fledged 
alternative building technology project. 
 
An equitable and functional residential property market is a key priority area and 242 beneficiaries 
managed to access subsidies through the Finance Link Individual Subsidy Programme (FLISP), thereby 
making a positive impact on the Gap market. The Gap market has been identified as people earning 
between R3 501 and R15 000, and consequently do not have easy access to mortgage bonds. 
 
As part of the Integrated Human Settlements mandate the department has completed and handed over 
Multi-Purpose Community Centres in Mqanduli, Ngangelizwe, Chatty and Elliotdale, to ensure that new 
neighbourhoods have social amenities. 
 
In the Social Rental programme, two Social Housing Institutions have been accredited to accommodate 
beneficiaries earning between R1 500 and R7 500 rand per month. The Rental Housing Tribunal 
continues to regulate and enforce good relations between tenants and landlords and has in the current 
financial year intervened and resolved 261 disputes.  Through the implementation of the Extended Public 
Works Programme, 16 578 jobs were created in housing construction projects. Of these work 
opportunities, 1 772 were for women; 8 239 for youth; 6 493 for males and 74 for people with disabilities. 
In addition, the programme facilitated the provision of development and empowerment opportunities for 
190 youth through partnerships with various agencies such as NYDA, SEDA, NHBRC and CIDB.  
 
Of the targeted 750 pre-1994 housing stock, 630 units were transferred to qualifying beneficiaries and 
10 949 title deeds were transferred against a target of 6 000.  
 
The department continues to acquire well located land for human settlements development with 1 837.5 
hectares of land having been added to the provincial asset register.  
 
A total of 1646 bucket toilets have been eradicated in Golden Valley (Baviaans), Somerset East, Makana 
Extension 6 phase 2 and Steynsburg.   
 
2.2 Key challenges 
Most of the historical projects have gone through a long planning process due to beneficiary, bulk 
infrastructure and project readiness issues. Almost 95 percent of municipalities do not have the capacity 
to implement projects or to manage the limited activities that they are responsible. 
 
The department has revoked the developer status and taken over the projects from the municipalities.   
 
The department will enforce contract terms on defaulting contractors and improve contract administration 
including the termination of contracts on non-performing contractors. 
 
Rural projects in the various regions have been delayed due to poor and difficult terrain conditions and 
access halting process on these sites.  
 

3. Outlook for the coming financial year (2015/16) 
In pursuit of the National Development Plan’s vision of sustainable decent living in human settlements 
and improved quality of household life the service delivery strategy of the department remains focused  
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on delivering outputs that are aligned to Outcome 8 of the 2014 – 2019  Medium-term Strategic 
Framework which includes: 
� Adequate housing and improved quality living environments; 
� Equitable and functional residential property market; 
� Enhanced institutional capabilities for effective coordination of spatial investment; and  
� Accelerated transfer of title deeds in the integrated housing programme. 
 
In achieving rural housing delivery and upgrading of informal settlements to ensure access to basic 
services, the department plans to build 13 100 new housing units and install 10 231 service stands 
across the province.   As for defective houses built pre and post 1994, 2 311 housing units will be 
rectified. In so doing, 17 000 work opportunities will be created that will contribute to the job creation 
strategy. 
  
The department will also continue focusing on rural housing delivery by ensuring that rural settlements 
have access to water and sanitation. 
 
The second phase of the eradication of the bucket toilet system will focus on informal areas, with the 
third phase focusing on the provision of basic sanitation to households that do not have access to 
sanitation. Furthermore, the department will also explore renewable energy to speed up provision of 
basic services like electricity and sanitation in already completed projects. 
 
For the 2015/15 financial year, the department will work with the National Department of Human 
Settlements through the Estate Agents Affairs Board, Provincial Department of Cooperative Governance 
and Traditional Affairs as well as relevant stakeholders to implement the Title Deeds Restoration 
Projects which is aimed at streamlining the title deeds administrative process and fast tracking the 
issuing of title deeds to rightful beneficiaries. A total of 7 000 title deeds will be issued to beneficiaries 
during the year. 
 
The department will be availing land to a successful developer for the de-densification of Helenvale.  A 
land availability agreement will be signed with strict and clear conditions to comply with the mix mode 
development in the area.  This will be the first neighbourhood in the Nelson Mandela Metro comprising of 
various income level groupings in one neighbourhood. The department plans to acquire 271ha of well-
located and suitable land for future developments. 
 
The Department will continue to roll out the youth build programs in all the regions in an effort to skill 
young people in construction skills. The department is negotiating with the relevant institutions (FET 
Colleges) to further train the youth, emerging from the youth build projects, so that they can become 
artisans. 
 

4. Reprioritisation 
 

In line with the austerity measures introduced by National Treasury, the department has identified non-
core items and activities specifically catering, entertainment, venues and facilities to which funds have 
been reduced.  The limited funds that are available have been directed to key policy imperatives in order 
to address service delivery priorities. 
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5. Procurement  
 

The department has appointed procurement committees to adjudicate and recommend bids 
(90/10 thresholds) and quotations (80/20 thresholds) to the Accounting Officer for approval. The 
procurement processes will be aligned to the department’s procurement plan. The department has 
standard leases in place for the rental of fax and photocopier machines, cellular phone contracts and 
fleet vehicles.  
 

6. Receipts and financing 
 
6.1 Summary of receipts 
Table 2: Summary of departmental receipts 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Equitable share 246 079       276 886       302 061       325 730             325 730           325 929       332 954       350 945       368 492       2.2              

Conditional grants 1 897 075     2 002 176     2 525 931     2 161 872          2 161 872        2 176 314     1 964 979     2 167 156     2 332 862     (9.7)             

Housing Disaster Relief Grant 94 172         100 000       100 000       100 000       

Human Settlements Development Grant 1 897 075     2 002 176     2 429 631     2 159 218          2 159 218        2 173 729     1 862 372     2 067 156     2 232 862     (14.3)           

EPWP Integrated Grant 2 128           2 654                2 654              2 585           2 607           –                 –                 0.9              

Total receipts 2 143 154     2 279 062     2 827 992     2 487 602          2 487 602        2 502 243     2 297 933     2 518 101     2 701 354     (8.2)             

Of which

Departmental receipts 5 402           7 880           10 344         3 111                3 111              26 378         3 422           3 603           3 783           (87.0)           

2014/15

% change 
from 2014/15

 
 
Table 2 shows the sources of funding over the period 2011/12 financial year to 2017/18 financial year 
and the sources of funding are conditional grant, equitable share and departmental receipts. Funding 
increased from R2.143 billion in the 2011/12 financial year to R2.502 billion in the 2014/15 financial year 
revised estimate. In the 2015/16 financial year, funding decreases by 8.2 per cent from R2.502 billion in 
the 2014/15 revised estimate to R2.298 billion in the 2015/16 financial year and this is due to a reduction 
in the Human Settlements Development Grant (HSDG), as result of the funds reprioritized towards the 
Housing Development Agency (HDA). HDA is taking on an expanded mandate that includes some of the 
planning and project development work that was previously carried out by provinces.   
 
 
6.2 Departmental Receipts collection 
Table 3: Summary of departmental receipts and collection 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Tax  receipts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Casino tax es –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Horse racing tax es –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Liquor licences –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Motor v ehicle licences –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Sales of goods and serv ices other than capital assets 4 285              2 009              1 496              1 521              1 521              831                 1 673              1 761              694                 101.3 
Transfers receiv ed –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Fines, penalties and forfeits –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Interest, div idends and rent on land 871                 1 844              8 823              1 590              1 590              6 855              1 749              1 842              3 089               (74.5)
Sales of capital assets –                    –                    25                   –                    –                    631                 –                    –                    –                     (100.0)
Transactions in financial assets and liabilities 246                 4 027              –                    –                    –                    18 061             –                    –                    –                     (100.0)

Total departmental receipts 5 402              7 880              10 344             3 111              3 111              26 378             3 422              3 603              3 783               (87.0)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Table 3 above shows that departmental own receipts increased from R5.402 million in 2011/12 financial 
year to R10.344 million in the 2013/14 financial year. In the 2014/15 financial year, a revised estimate of 
R26.378 million is significantly higher than the R3.111 million budgeted, due to a refund from the Social 
Housing Regulatory Authority (SHRA) as a once-off. Hence, it has given rise to a revised estimate of 
R18.061 million in Transactions in Financial Assets and Liabilities line item. In 2015/16 financial year, 
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own receipts subsequently decrease by 87 per cent to R3.422 million. The major source of receipts is 
rental income from properties as well as the interest generated from funds transferred to municipalities. 
The department is in the process of transferring rental properties to qualifying beneficiaries and the 
process will be completed in 2016/17.  
 
6.3 Official development assistance (donor funding) 
None. 
 

7. Payment summary  
 
7.1 Key assumptions 
The department has budgeted for a 5.  per cent wage increase for the 2015 MTEF and assumptions are 
based on the projected Consumer Price Inflation (CPI). The following elements have been taken into 
account when determining personnel and other economic classifications for the new MTEF: 

8

� Number of staff and possible changes over the MTEF;  
� Basic salary cost including Improvement of Conditions of Service adjustments from 1 April each 

year;  
� Increased take-up of benefits such as medical aid and home owners’ allowance based on 

bargaining council agreements; and 
� Inflation related items such as goods and services based on headline CPI projections. 
 
Expenditure on the Human Settlement Development Grant is based on the allocations from the National 
Department of Human Settlement and the 2015/16 financial year budget is based on the readiness of 
projects to be implemented.  

7.2 Programme summary 
Table 4: Summary of payments and estimates by programme 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Administration 102 744           117 703           111 633           126 820           126 020           125 006           141 111           146 347           153 602           12.9 
2. Housing Needs, Research And Planning 10 814             17 276             14 833             18 047             17 730             18 288             18 174             20 219             21 239              (0.6)
3. Housing Dev elopment 2 022 200        2 134 900        2 691 523        2 332 837        2 334 080        2 348 797        2 128 283        2 340 989        2 515 523         (9.4)
4. Housing Asset Management 7 396              9 183              10 003             9 898              9 772              10 152             10 365             10 546             10 990             2.1 
Total payments and estimates 2 143 154        2 279 062        2 827 992        2 487 602        2 487 602        2 502 243        2 297 933        2 518 101        2 701 354         (8.2)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15
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7.3 Summary of economic classification 
Table 5: Summary of provincial payments and estimates by economic classification 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 241 663           267 842           296 286           316 745           315 799           316 355           324 622           339 945           357 242           2.6 

Compensation of employ ees 170 255           199 361           226 229           250 442           251 880           254 443           283 915           298 297           313 842           11.6 
Goods and serv ices 71 408             68 481             69 641             66 303             63 919             61 912             40 707             41 648             43 400              (34.3)
Interest and rent on land –                    –                    416                 –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Transfers and subsidies to: 1 897 431        2 003 147        2 524 287        2 159 518        2 160 464        2 174 989        1 963 711        2 168 556        2 334 512         (9.7)
Prov inces and municipalities –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Departmental agencies and accounts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Higher education institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Foreign gov ernments and international organisations –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Non-profit institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Households 1 897 431        2 003 147        2 524 287        2 159 518        2 160 464        2 174 989        1 963 711        2 168 556        2 334 512         (9.7)

Payments for capital assets 3 751              8 071              7 417              11 339             11 339             10 899             9 600              9 600              9 600               (11.9)
Buildings and other fix ed structures –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Machinery  and equipment 3 751              8 071              7 417              11 339             11 339             10 899             9 600              9 600              9 600               (11.9)
Heritage Assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Specialised military  assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Biological assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Land and sub-soil assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Softw are and other intangible assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Payments for financial assets 309                 2                    2                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total economic classification 2 143 154        2 279 062        2 827 992        2 487 602        2 487 602        2 502 243        2 297 933        2 518 101        2 701 354         (8.2)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Tables 4 and 5 above provide a summary of the vote’s payments and budgeted estimates over the MTEF 
period by programme and economic classification, respectively.  Expenditure increased from R2.143 
billion in the 2011/12 financial year to R2.502 billion in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. In 
2015/16, the budget decreases by 8.2 per cent from R2.502 billion in the 2014/15 financial year 
revised estimate to R2.298 billion in the 2015/16 financial year as result of a decrease in the HSDG 
grant.  
 
Compensation of Employees increases by 11.6 per cent in the 2015/16 financial year, due to the 
implementation of the Job Evaluation level adjustments, back dated to August 2012.  
 
Goods and Services decreases by 34.3 per cent from the R61.912 million in the 2014/15 financial year 
revised estimate to R40.707 million in the 2015/16 financial year, to fund the shortfall in the 
Compensation of Employees budget. 
 
The main cost driver of the transfer’s budget is the HSDG located under Households. This grant 
decreases by 9.7 per cent from the R2.174 billion in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate to 
R1.963 billion in the 2015/16 financial year and will be geared towards attaining policy priority outcomes 
for strategic land acquisitions, Rental and Social Housing and the Upgrading of Informal Settlements.    

Payment for Capital Assets decreases by 11.9 per cent from the R10.899 million in the 2014/15 financial 
year revised estimate to R9.6 million in the 2015/16 financial year, to accommodate for the shortfall in 
the personnel budget.  
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7.4 Expenditure by municipal boundary 
Table 6: Summary of departmental payments and estimates by benefiting municipal boundary 

Outcome  Main
appropriation 

 Adjusted 
appropriation 

 Revised 
estimate 

Medium-term estimates

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Category A 612 253     523 422     760 729     554 882          637 356          666 559          643 185     710 076     764 042     (3.5)         

Nelson Mandela Metro 527 421     366 268     606 948     206 900          289 374          424 877          450 000     496 800     534 557     5.9          
Buffalo City Metro 84 832       157 154     153 781     347 982          347 982          241 682          193 185     213 276     229 485     (20.1)       

Category B -              -              -              -                   -                   -                   -              -              -               

Category C 841 412     1 046 780 1 216 803 1 044 089       1 039 722       1 015 112       1 319 187 1 457 080 1 568 820 30.0        

Alfred Nzo 179 633     218 697     196 813     231 599          177 824          118 751          211 450     233 441     251 182     78.1        
Amathole 199 974     144 181     241 476     151 298          143 798          181 709          157 262     173 617     186 812     (13.5)       
Cacadu 149 951     178 310     249 127     167 286          228 599          211 388          162 735     179 659     193 314     (23.0)       
Chris Hani 103 000     122 325     203 699     152 106          168 119          189 923          137 933     152 278     163 851     (27.4)       
OR Tambo 144 978     190 777     235 794     166 976          167 776          194 590          208 217     229 872     247 342     7.0          
Joe Gqabi 63 876       192 490     89 894       174 824          153 606          118 751          123 512     136 357     146 720     4.0          
Unallocated -              -              -              -                   -                   -                   318 078     351 856     379 599      

Whole Province 689 489     708 860     850 460     888 631          810 524          1 487 131       335 561     350 945     368 492     (77.4)       
 Total payments and 
estimates 2 143 154 2 279 062 2 827 992 2 487 602       2 487 602       2 502 243       2 297 933 2 518 101 2 701 354 (8.2)         

% change from 2014/15 to 2015/16

 R thousand 

 % 
change 

from 
2014/15 2014/15

 
 
Table 6 above reflects the summary of departmental payments and estimates by benefiting municipal 
boundary. Allocations of departmental payments are influenced by the location of the projects in a given 
financial year. The department’s district offices are operational and are accessible to stakeholders. The 
spatial distribution of funding allocation among the districts reflect targeted delivery of human settlements 
across the province.  
 
The department spent the largest portion of its 2014/15 financial year service delivery budget in the 
Nelson Mandela Metro due to the high demand for housing in this region. 
 
7.5 Infrastructure payments 
7.5.1 Departmental infrastructure payments 
Table 7: Summary of departmental payments and estimates on infrastructure 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
New infrastructure assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Existing infrastructure assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Upgrades and additions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Rehabilitation and refurbishment –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Maintenance and repairs –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Infrastructure transfers 1 897 076        2 002 175        2 523 803        2 159 218        2 159 218        2 173 729        1 962 372        2 167 156        2 332 862        (9.7)             
Current –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Capital 1 897 076        2 002 175        2 523 803        2 159 218        2 159 218        2 173 729        1 962 372        2 167 156        2 332 862        (9.7)             

Infrastructure payments for 
financial assets

–                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Infrastructure leases –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total department infrastructure 1 897 076        2 002 175        2 523 803        2 159 218        2 159 218        2 173 729        1 962 372        2 167 156        2 332 862        (9.7)             
1. Total provincial infrastructure is the sum of "Capital" plus "Recurrent maintenance".

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Table 7 above provides a summary of departmental payments and estimates on infrastructure from the 
2011/12 financial year to the 2017/18 financial year. Infrastructure payments by the department are for 
the delivery of housing units through various housing instruments which include Integrated Rural 
Development, Informal Settlements Upgrading, Peoples Housing Process and Project Linked Subsidies.  

7.5.2 Maintenance 
Maintenance is on ad-hoc basis and only on households whose rentals are paid up.  
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7.6 Departmental Public-Private Partnership (PPP) projects 
None. 
 
7.7 Conditional grant payments 
7.7.1 Conditional Grant payments by grant 
Table 8: Summary of departmental conditional grants by grant 

 Main
appropriation 

 Adjusted 
appropriation 

 Revised 
estimate 

Medium-term estimates

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

1 897 076 2 002 176 2 409 013 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 862 372 2 067 156 2 198 601  (14.3)
 -           -           94 172                       -                         -                 -     100 000  100 000  134 261    
 -           -           2 128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607              -                 -    0.9 

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 505 313 2 161 872 2 161 872 2 176 314 1 964 979 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)
% chane from 2014/15 to 2015/16

 Housing Disaster Relief Grant 
 EPWP  Grant 
Total

 Human Settlements Development Grant 

R thousand

Outcome % change 
from 

2014/15

Integrated

 
 
7.7.2 Conditional grant payments by economic classification 
Table 9: Summary of departmental conditional grants by economic classification 

 Main
appropriation 

 Adjusted 
appropriation 

 Revised 
estimate 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
             -     2 128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607              -                 -    0.9 

             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
             -                 -     2 128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607              -                 -    0.9 
             -                 -                 -                 -       

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 503 185 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 962 372 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)
 -           -           -                                -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       

             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
1 897 076 2 002 175 2 503 185 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 962 372 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)

             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -    

             -                 -                 -                          -                         -                 -                 -                 -                 -       
1 897 076 2 002 175 2 505 313 2 161 872 2 161 872 2 176 314 1 964 979 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)

Payments for capital assets

% chane from 2014/15 to 2015/16

Households

R thousand

% change 
from 

2014/15

Compensation of employees

Transfers and subsidies
Provinces and municipalities
Non-profit institutions

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Outcome Medium-term estimates

Current payments

Software and other intangible assets

Payments for financial assets
 Total

Buildings and other fixed structures
Machinery and equipment

 
 
Tables 8 and 9 above, show the conditional grant allocation. The HSDG in Table 9 is allocated to 
transfers to households.  The grant increases from R1.897 billion in the 2011/12 financial year to R2.173 
billion in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate.   
 
The EPWP allocation will be used to create temporary work opportunities and transfer of skills to the 
unemployed with an allocation of R2.607 million in the 2015/16 financial year.  
 
7.8 Transfers 
7.8.1 Transfers to public entities 
None. 
 
7.8.2 Transfers to other entities 
None. 
 

8. Programme description  
 

8.1 Programme 1: Administration 
Objectives: Provides overall management in the department in accordance with all applicable acts and 
policies.  
� Office of the MEC provides for the functioning of the office of the MEC; and 
� Corporate Services provides corporate support that is non-core for the department. 
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Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Office Of The MEC 6 405              5 760              6 033              7 021              7 091              6 942              8 003              8 439              8 858              15.3 
2. Corporate Serv ices 96 339             111 943           105 600           119 799           118 929           118 064           133 108           137 909           144 744           12.7 
Total payments and estimates 102 744           117 703           111 633           126 820           126 020           125 006           141 111           146 347           153 602           12.9 

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Table 11: Summary of departmental payments and estimates by economic classification:  
P 1 - Administration 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 98 651             114 414           110 277           121 830           120 925           119 954           133 791           139 101           146 292           11.5 

Compensation of employ ees 56 679             76 596             75 918             85 776             85 776             86 831             101 293           104 108           109 944           16.7 
Goods and serv ices 41 972             37 818             33 943             36 054             35 149             33 123             32 498             34 993             36 348              (1.9)
Interest and rent on land –                    –                    416                 –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Transfers and subsidies to: 33                   44                   11                   100                 205                 257                 160                 86                   150                  (37.7)
Prov inces and municipalities –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Departmental agencies and accounts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Higher education institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Foreign gov ernments and international organisations –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Non-profit institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Households 33                   44                   11                   100                 205                 257                 160                 86                   150                  (37.7)

Payments for capital assets 3 751              3 243              1 343              4 890              4 890              4 795              7 160              7 160              7 160              49.3 
Buildings and other fix ed structures –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Machinery  and equipment 3 751              3 243              1 343              4 890              4 890              4 795              7 160              7 160              7 160              49.3 
Heritage Assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Specialised military  assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Biological assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Land and sub-soil assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Softw are and other intangible assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Payments for financial assets 309                 2                    2                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total economic classification 102 744           117 703           111 633           126 820           126 020           125 006           141 111           146 347           153 602           12.9 

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Reflected in Tables 10 and 11 above, are departmental payments and estimates by sub-programme and 
economic classification. Expenditure increased from R102.744 million in the 2011/12 financial year to 
R125.006 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. The increase of 12.9 per cent in the 
2015/16 financial year, from R125.006 million the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate to R141.111 
million in the 2015/16 financial year, is due to the increase in the cost for centralised items.  
 
Compensation of Employees is the main cost driver of the programme.  Expenditure increased from 
R56.679 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R86.831 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised 
estimate. In the 2015/16 financial year, the budget increases by 16.7 per cent, to R101.293 million, due 
to the implementation of the Job Evaluation level adjustments, backdated to August 2012.  
 
Goods and Services decreased from R41.972 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R33.123 million in 
the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. The decrease of 1.9 per cent in the 2015/16 financial year, 
from R33.123 million in the 2014/15 revised estimate to R32.498 million, is as a result of the 
reprioritization to cater for the shortfall in the personnel budget. 
 
Payment for Capital Assets increased from R3.751 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R4.795 million 
in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. In the 2015/16 financial year, the budget increases by 
49.3 per cent, to R7.160 million, to cater for the upgrades of the aging ICT infrastructure. 
 
Service Delivery Measures 
None.  
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8.2 Programme 2: Housing Needs, Research and Planning 
 
Objectives:  To facilitate and undertake housing delivery planning. 
� Administration:  To provide administrative and/or transversal project management services; 
� Policy: to provide a regulatory framework for housing delivery; to develop policy guidelines and 

proclamation of acts and amendments; 
� Planning: to develop provincial multi-year housing delivery plans; to properly plan provincial multi-

year strategic housing plans by October each year; and 
� Research: To conduct research on demand for housing. 

 
Table 12: Summary of departmental payments and estimates sub-programme: P2 – Housing Needs, 
Research and Planning 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Administration 2 098              3 979              2 615              2 491              2 821              2 795              2 548              2 644              2 774               (8.8)
2. Policy 1 435              3 103              3 611              6 596              3 983              4 002              6 243              6 887              7 238              56.0 
3. Planning 2 393              3 955              2 301              3 222              4 387              4 369              4 371              4 560              4 787              0.0 
4. Research 4 888              6 239              6 306              5 738              6 539              7 122              5 012              6 128              6 440               (29.6)
Total payments and estimates 10 814             17 276             14 833             18 047             17 730             18 288             18 174             20 219             21 239              (0.6)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Table 13: Summary of departmental payments and estimates by economic classification: P2 – Housing 
Needs, Research and Planning 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 10 781             17 240             14 788             17 827             17 510             18 086             17 774             19 902             20 919              (1.7)

Compensation of employ ees 8 272              11 328             11 922             15 000             15 000             15 562             17 265             19 354             20 322             10.9 
Goods and serv ices 2 509              5 912              2 866              2 827              2 510              2 524              509                 548                 597                  (79.8)
Interest and rent on land –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Transfers and subsidies to: 33                   36                   11                   –                    –                    –                    180                 97                   100                  
Prov inces and municipalities –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Departmental agencies and accounts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Higher education institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Foreign gov ernments and international organisations –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Non-profit institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Households 33                   36                   11                   –                    –                    –                    180                 97                   100                  

Payments for capital assets –                    –                    34                   220                 220                 202                 220                 220                 220                 8.9 
Buildings and other fix ed structures –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Machinery  and equipment –                    –                    34                   220                 220                 202                 220                 220                 220                 8.9 
Heritage Assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Specialised military  assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Biological assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Land and sub-soil assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Softw are and other intangible assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Payments for financial assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total economic classification 10 814             17 276             14 833             18 047             17 730             18 288             18 174             20 219             21 239              (0.6)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
Tables 12 and 13 above, show departmental payments and estimates by sub-programme and economic 
classification. Expenditure has increased from R10.814 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R18.288 
million in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. For the 2015/16 financial year, the budget 
allocation decreases by 0.6 per cent, to R18.174 million.  
 
Expenditure in this programme is driven by Compensation of Employees, expenditure increased from 
R8.272 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R15.562 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised 
estimate. There is an increase of 10.9 per cent in the 2015/16 financial year, from R15.562 million to 
R17.265 million, this  is mainly due to the reassignment of staff from Programme 3: Housing 
Development.  
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Goods and Services increased from R2.509 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R2.524 million in the 
2014/15 financial year revised estimate. In the 2015/16 financial year, the budget decreases by 79.8 per 
cent, from R2.524 million to R509 thousand in the 2015/16 financial year, to cater for the shortfall in the 
Compensation of Employees budget.  
 
The budget for Payment for Capital Assets increases by 8.9 per cent, from R202 thousand in the 
2014/15 financial year revised estimate to R220 thousand in the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Service Delivery Measures 
Table 14: Selected service delivery measures for the programme P2 – Housing Needs, Research and 
Planning 

 Estimate Medium-term estimates

Selected Programme Performance Indicators 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

 Number of Acts passed and/or policy guidelines approved 1 1 2 2
 Number of research papers completed 4 2 4 4
 A Multi Year Human Settlements Development Plan developed by October 1 1 1 1
 Number of municipalities capacitated  with regard to human settlement (housing) development planning 39 6 12 18  
 
8.3 Programme 3: Housing Development 
Objectives: To provide individual subsidies and housing opportunities to beneficiaries in 
accordance with the housing policy.  
� Administration provides administration support funded from equitable share; 
� Financial Interventions facilitates immediate access to Housing Goods and Services by creating 

enabling environments and providing implementation support; 
� Incremental Interventions facilitates access to housing opportunities through a levelled process; 
� Social and Rental Intervention facilitates access to Rental Housing opportunities, supporting 

urban restructuring and integration; and 
� Rural Interventions facilitating access to housing opportunities in rural areas. 
 
Table 15: Summary of departmental payments and estimates sub-programme: P3 – Housing Development 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Administration 9 078              6 263              4 138              2 349              2 789              4 457              3 009              3 238              3 399               (32.5)
2. Financial Interv entions 655 462           2 010 919        972 374           721 326           721 225           718 160           628 835           692 808           745 653            (12.4)
3. Incremental Interv entions 1 057 111        113 124           1 197 550        1 120 010        1 117 069        794 915           873 076           956 751           1 026 626        9.8 
4. Social And Rental Interv ention 191 268           2 735              45 417             119 512           119 709           42 101             122 490           139 076           150 072           190.9 
5. Rural Interv ention 109 281           1 859              472 044           369 640           373 288           789 164           500 875           549 116           589 773            (36.5)
Total payments and estimates 2 022 200        2 134 900        2 691 523        2 332 837        2 334 080        2 348 797        2 128 283        2 340 989        2 515 523         (9.4)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 

538

% change from 2014/15 to 2015/16



Department of Human Settlements 

Table 16: Summary of departmental payments and estimates by economic classification P3 – Housing 
Development 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 124 835           127 733           162 086           167 310           167 712           168 273           162 812           170 693           179 251            (3.2)

Compensation of employ ees 99 048             104 504           130 300           141 024           142 462           142 993           155 663           165 180           173 438           8.9 
Goods and serv ices 25 787             23 229             31 786             26 286             25 250             25 280             7 149              5 513              5 813               (71.7)
Interest and rent on land –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Transfers and subsidies to: 1 897 365        2 002 877        2 524 174        2 159 418        2 160 259        2 174 732        1 963 371        2 168 196        2 334 172         (9.7)
Prov inces and municipalities –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Departmental agencies and accounts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Higher education institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Foreign gov ernments and international organisations –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Non-profit institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Households 1 897 365        2 002 877        2 524 174        2 159 418        2 160 259        2 174 732        1 963 371        2 168 196        2 334 172         (9.7)

Payments for capital assets –                    4 290              5 263              6 109              6 109              5 792              2 100              2 100              2 100               (63.7)
Buildings and other fix ed structures –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Machinery  and equipment –                    4 290              5 263              6 109              6 109              5 792              2 100              2 100              2 100               (63.7)
Heritage Assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Specialised military  assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Biological assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Land and sub-soil assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Softw are and other intangible assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Payments for financial assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total economic classification 2 022 200        2 134 900        2 691 523        2 332 837        2 334 080        2 348 797        2 128 283        2 340 989        2 515 523         (9.4)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 

Tables 15 and 16 above, show departmental payments and estimates by sub-programme and economic 
classification for the 7 year period, from the 2011/12 financial year to the 2017/18 financial year. The 
expenditure increased from R2.022 billion in the 2011/12 financial year to R2.349 billion in the 2014/15 
financial year revised estimate. The budget decreases by 9.4 per cent in the 2015/16 financial year, from 
R2.349 billion to R2.128 billion, as a result of the decrease in in the HSD grant allocation. 
 
Compensation of Employees expenditure increased from R99.048 million in the 2011/12 financial year to 
R142.993 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. The budget increases by 8.9 per cent in 
the 2015/16 financial year, from R142.993 million to R155.663 million, due to the implementation of the 
Job Evaluation level adjustments.  
 
Goods and Services decreased from an expenditure of R25.787 million in the 2011/12 financial year to 
R25.280 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. In the 2015/16 financial year, the budget 
decreases by 71.7 per cent, from R25.280 to R7.149, to cater for the shortfall in the Compensation of 
Employees budget. 
 
Payment for Capital Assets decreases by 63.7 per cent, from R5.792 million in the 2014/15 financial year 
revised estimate to R2.1 million in the 2015/16 financial year, to cater for the shortfall in the 
Compensation of Employees budget.  
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Service Delivery Measures  
Table 17: Selected service delivery measures for the programme P3 – Housing Development 

 Estimate Medium-term estimates

Selected Programme Performance Indicators 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Number of new housing units completed in the province accross all 
housing programmes utilized by the province

    12 979   13 100   11 826 20780

Number of sites serviced     10 039   10 231   10 000 18 703 
Number of new sites connected to basic water and sanitation as part 
of the IRDP programme

       4 544            -       3 066 3 066    

Number of households connected to basic services as part of the 
ISU programme

       3 758            -       2 785 2 785    

Number of defective houses rectified [Pre and Post]        2 721     2 311     1 180 4 173    
Number of historical projecs closed             45           45           30 30         
Number of blocked projects unblocked             18           18           18 18         
Number of social housing units completed           393        568        450 500       
Number of beneficiaries subsidies approved     12 000   11 826   12 000 12 500 

 
 
The number of new housing units to be completed increases from the 2014/15 financial year revised 
estimate of 12 979 units to 13 100 in the 2015/16 financial year. In the 2015/16 financial year, 10 231 
sites will be serviced and 11 826 beneficiaries will be approved for subsidy.  
 
8.4 Programme 4: Housing Asset Management 
Objectives: To facilitate, co-ordinate and manage the implementation of the social housing, rental 
housing and land acquisition programmes for housing development purposes. The programme has 
5 sub-programmes: 
� Administration provides administration and management support to sub-programmes;  
� Sale and Transfer of Housing Properties is responsible for the provision of the sale and transfer 

of rental stock;  
� Devolution of Housing Properties is responsible for the devolution of housing assets; and 
� Housing Properties Maintenance is responsible for the housing property maintenance. 

 
Table 18: Summary of departmental payments and estimates sub-programme: P4 – Housing Asset 
Management 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Administration 1 636              2 397              1 973              2 100              2 023              1 972              1 714              1 811              1 900               (13.1)
2. Sale And Transfer Of Housing P 2 916              3 712              5 470              4 062              4 622              5 050              5 154              5 675              5 779              2.1 
3. Dev olution Of Housing Properties 2 687              2 978              2 488              3 635              3 095              3 091              3 447              3 005              3 251              11.5 
4. Housing Properties Maintenance 157                 96                   72                   101                 32                   39                   50                   55                   60                   28.2 
Total payments and estimates 7 396              9 183              10 003             9 898              9 772              10 152             10 365             10 546             10 990             2.1 

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15
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Table 19: Summary of departmental payments and estimates by economic classification: P4 – Housing 
Asset Management 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 7 396              8 455              9 135              9 778              9 652              10 042             10 245             10 249             10 780             2.0 

Compensation of employ ees 6 256              6 933              8 089              8 642              8 642              9 057              9 694              9 655              10 138             7.0 
Goods and serv ices 1 140              1 522              1 046              1 136              1 010              985                 551                 594                 642                  (44.1)
Interest and rent on land –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Transfers and subsidies to: –                    190                 91                   –                    –                    –                    –                    177                 90                    
Prov inces and municipalities –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Departmental agencies and accounts –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Higher education institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Foreign gov ernments and international organisations –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Non-profit institutions –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Households –                    190                 91                   –                    –                    –                    –                    177                 90                    

Payments for capital assets –                    538                 777                 120                 120                 110                 120                 120                 120                 9.1 
Buildings and other fix ed structures –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Machinery  and equipment –                    538                 777                 120                 120                 110                 120                 120                 120                 9.1 
Heritage Assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Specialised military  assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Biological assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Land and sub-soil assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Softw are and other intangible assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Payments for financial assets –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

Total economic classification 7 396              9 183              10 003             9 898              9 772              10 152             10 365             10 546             10 990             2.1 

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 

Tables 18 and 19 above, show departmental payments and estimates by sub-programme and economic 
classification. Expenditure increases from R7.396 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R10.152 million 
in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. The budget increases by 2.1 per cent in the 2015/16 
financial year, from R10.152 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate to R10.365 million. 
 
Compensation of Employees is the key cost driver of the programme.  The expenditure increased from 
R6.256 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R9.057 million in the 2014/15 financial year revised 
estimate. The budget increases by 7 per cent in the 2015/16 financial year, from R9.057 million in the 
2014/15 financial year revised estimate to R9.694 million. 
 
Goods and Services decreased from R1.140 million in the 2011/12 financial year to R985 thousand in 
the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate. There is a further decrease of 44.1 per cent in the 2015/16 
financial year, from R985 thousand in the 2014/15 financial year revised estimate to R551 thousand, to 
cater for the shortfall in the Compensation of Employees budget.  
 
The Payment for Capital Assets budget increases by 9.1 per cent, from R110 thousand in the 2014/15 
financial year revised estimate to R120 thousand in the 2015/16 financial year, due to the increase in 
cellular phone expenditure.  
 
Service Delivery Measures 
Table 20: Selected service delivery measures for programme: P4 – Housing Asset Management 

 Estimate Medium-term estimates

Selected Programme Performance Indicators 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

 Number of hectares procured           260           271           340           340 

 Number of title deeds issued to beneficiaries        6 000        7 000        8 000        9 000 

 Number of debtors reduced per financial year {411 debtors}             80             76             27             25  
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9. Other programme information 
9.1 Personnel numbers and costs by programme 
 
Table 21: Personnel numbers and costs 

Personnel numbers
As at 

31 March 2012
As at 

31 March 2013
As at 

31 March 2014
Estimated in 

2015
Projected 

March 2016

Projected 
March 2017

Projected 
March 2018

1. Administration 161                 200                 172                 223                 230                 230                 230                 
2. Housing Needs, Research And Planning 26                   32                   18                   31                   31                   31                   31                   
3. Housing Dev elopment 258                 311                 299                 326                 326                 326                 326                 
4. Housing Asset Management 17                   19                   20                   18                   18                   18                   18                   
Total departmental personnel numbers 462                 562                 509                 598                 605                 605                 605                 
Total department personnel cost (R thousand) 170 255           199 361           226 229           254 443           283 915           298 297           313 842           
Unit cost (R thousand) 369                 355                 444                 425                 469                 493                 519                 

 
Table 21 above provides a summary of personnel numbers and costs per programme from the 2011/12 
financial year to the 2017/18 financial year.  The department’s approved organisational structure for the 
2015/16 financial year has 692 posts.  The number of warm bodies appointed in the establishment has 
increased from 462 in the 2011/12 financial year to 598 in the 2014/15 financial year. The department 
has no funds to recruit additional staff over the 2015 MTEF and therefore it remains constant at 605. 
 
9.2 Personnel numbers and costs by component 
Table 22: Personnel numbers and costs by component 
Personnel numbers as at:

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Revised 
estimate

2 012         2 013         2 014         2 016       2 017       2 018       
Personnel numbers 462            562            509            598                  598                  598                   605          605          605          
Total personnel cost 170 255     199 361     226 229     250 442            251 880            254 443             283 915    298 297    313 842    

of which
Human resources component

Personnel numbers (head count) 29             36             32             32                    32                    27                     27            27            27            
Personnel cost (R thousands) 11 188       11 950       13 496       13 496             13 496             13 496               14 225     14 979     15 728     

Finance component
Personnel numbers (head count) 51             29             31             27                    27                    31                     31            31            31            
Personnel cost (R thousands) 18 236       19 513       13 599       13 599             13 599             13 599               14 333     15 093     15 848     

Full time workers
Personnel numbers (head count) 325            562            509            503                  503                  503                   561          561          561          
Personnel cost (R thousands) 156 370     199 361     226 229     243 085            244 523            247 086             276 146    290 093    305 228    

Part-time workers
Personnel numbers (head count) -              -              -              -                    -                    -                      -            -            -            
Personnel cost (R thousands) -              -              -              -                    -                    -                      -            -            -            

Contract workers
Personnel numbers (head count) 137            -              -              95                    95                    95                     44            44            44            
Personnel cost (R thousands) 13 885       -              -              7 357               7 357               7 357                 7 769       8 204       8 614       

Outcome Medium - term estimates

2014/15

 
 
Table 22 above shows the summary of personnel numbers and cost per component.  Personnel 
numbers increased from 462 in the 2011/12 financial year to 509 in the 2013/14 financial year.  It then 
increases to 598 in the 2014/15 financial year and then to 605 over the 2015 MTEF. The department has 
no plans to recruit new staff.  It will only replace existing staff when the need arises. 
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9.3 Payments on training by programme 

Table 23: Information on training by programme 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
1. Administration 1 266              1 051              1 267              2 369              2 369              1 739              1 000              1 055              1 108               (42.5)

Subsistence and trav el –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Pay ments on tuition –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Other 1 266              1 051              1 267              2 369              2 369              1 739              1 000              1 055              1 108               (42.5)

2. Housing Needs, Research And Planning 10                   27                   50                   27                   27                   34                   –                    –                    –                     (100.0)
Subsistence and trav el –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Pay ments on tuition –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Other 10                   27                   50                   27                   27                   34                   –                    –                    –                     (100.0)

3. Housing Dev elopment 61                   5                    223                 88                   88                   386                 –                    –                    –                     (100.0)
Subsistence and trav el –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Pay ments on tuition –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Other 61                   5                    223                 88                   88                   386                 –                    –                    –                     (100.0)

4. Housing Asset Management 15                   8                    29                   46                   46                   29                   –                    –                    –                     (100.0)
Subsistence and trav el –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Pay ments on tuition –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Other 15                   8                    29                   46                   46                   29                   –                    –                    –                     (100.0)

Total payments on training 1 352              1 091              1 569              2 530              2 530              2 188              1 000              1 055              1 108               (54.3)

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 
9.4 Information on training 
Table 24: Information on training by category 

Outcome
Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate

Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Number of staff 462                 562                 509                 598                 598                 598                 605                 605                 605                 1.2 

Number of personnel trained 337                 323                 401                 517                 517                 312                 517                 517                 543                 65.7 
of which  

Male 165                 104                 177                 232                 232                 121                 232                 232                 244                 91.7 
Female 172                 219                 224                 285                 285                 191                 285                 285                 299                 49.2 

Number of training opportunities 335                 60                   366                 150                 150                 150                 150                 165                 173                                
of which  

Tertiary –                    –                    22                   –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Workshops 330                 50                   300                 100                 100                 100                 100                 100                 105                                
Seminars –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Other 5                    10                   44                   50                   50                   50                   50                   65                   68                                  

Number of bursaries offered 8                    5                    13                   13                   13                   23                   27                   13                   14                   17.4 
Number of interns appointed –                    –                    100                 124                 124                 95                   83                   124                 130                  (12.6)
Number of learnerships appointed –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     
Number of day s spent on training –                    –                    1 675              –                    –                    –                    –                    –                    –                     

% change 
from 2014/15

2014/15

 
 

Tables 23 and 24 above reflect the information on training by programme and category. The number of 
personnel trained has increased from 337 in the 2011/12 financial year to 312 in the 2014/15 financial 
year. Over the 2015/16 financial year MTEF period, training figures are mainly guided by needs analysis 
which is a process that is linked to Employee Performance Management Development System 
(EPMDS). The EPMDS has identified training needs in project management for line function staff as well 
as finance and SCM skills for support services staff.  
 
9.5 Structural Changes   
 
None. 
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Department of Human Settlements 

Table B. 1: Specification of receipts 
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Tax receipts –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            

Casino taxes –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Horse racing taxes –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Liquor licences –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Motor vehicle licences –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            

Sales of goods and services other than capital assets 4 285   2 009   1 496   1 521              1 521              831                 1 673   1 761   694       101.3 
Sale of goods and services produced by department (excluding capital assets) 4 285   2 009   1 496   1 521              1 521              831                 1 673   1 761   694       101.3 

Sales by market establishments –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Administrative fees –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Other sales 4 285   2 009   1 496   1 521              1 521              831                 1 673   1 761   694       101.3 

Of which  
Property Rentals 3 920   2 009   –           950                 950                 534                 1 045   1 100   –           95.7 
Potable water 82         –           –           –                      –                      8                      –           –           –            (100.0)
Tender documents 156       –           –           366                 366                 164                 403       424       445       145.7 
Commission on Insurance & Garnishees 127       –           –           205                 205                 125                 225       237       249       80.0 

Sales of scrap, waste, arms and other used current goods (excluding capital assets) –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            

Transfers received from: –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Other governmental units –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Foreign governments –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
International organisations –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Households and non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            

Fines, penalties and forfeits –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Interest, dividends and rent on land 871       1 844   8 823   1 590              1 590              6 855              1 749   1 842   3 089    (74.5)

Interest 871       1 844   8 823   1 590              1 590              6 855              1 749   1 842   3 089    (74.5)
Dividends –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Rent on land –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            

Sales of capital assets –           –           25         –                      –                      631                 –           –           –            (100.0)
Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                      –                      –                      –           –           –            
Other capital assets –           –           25         –                      –                      631                 –           –           –            (100.0)

Transactions in financial assets and liabilities 246       4 027   –           –                      –                      18 061           –           –           –            (100.0)
Total departmental receipts 5 402   7 880   10 344 3 111              3 111              26 378           3 422   3 603   3 783    (87.0)

% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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Table B. 2: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification:  Summary 
Table B.2: Payments and estimates by economic classification: Human Settlements

Outcome Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 241 663      267 842      296 286      316 745         315 799         316 355         324 622      339 945      357 242      2.6 

Compensation of employees 170 255      199 361      226 229      250 442         251 880         254 443         283 915      298 297      313 842      11.6 
Salaries and wages 148 077      199 361      226 229      222 665         224 103         254 443         283 915      298 297      313 842      11.6 
Social contributions 22 178         –                   –                   27 777           27 777           –                      –                   –                   –                    

Goods and services 71 408         68 481         69 641         66 303           63 919           61 912           40 707         41 648         43 400          (34.3)
Administrative fees 927              908              318              274                 –                      211                 80                 30                 –                    (62.1)
Advertising 708              1 041           688              794                 794                 945                 255              130              76                  (73.0)
Assets less than the capitalisation threshold 617              512              181              300                 280                 204                 100              100              105               (51.0)
Audit cost: External 6 907           7 985           10 068         7 500              7 208              7 077              8 300           9 000           9 450           17.3 
Bursaries: Employees 89                 177              103              250                 250                 270                 200              300              314               (25.9)
Catering: Departmental activities 670              530              678              557                 557                 556                 –                   –                   132               (100.0)
Communication (G&S) 6 326           5 797           6 809           3 700              3 700              3 536              1 500           2 000           2 100            (57.6)
Computer services 3 798           3 082           4 182           1 800              1 800              524                 5 000           5 500           5 775           854.2 
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 4 470           1 922           1 100           2 054              2 054              1 620              –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consultants and professional services: Infrastructure and planning –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Laboratory services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Scientific and technological services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Legal costs 1 315           1 579           1 534           1 500              1 500              1 869              1 500           1 300           1 365            (19.7)
Contractors 350              –                   3 161           3 370              3 357              3 244              3 037           600              630               (6.4)
Agency and support / outsourced services –                   –                   –                   100                 100                 –                      –                   –                   –                    
Entertainment 240              223              2                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 1 485           222              168              236                 236                 157                 200              250              262              27.4 
Housing –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories –                   –                   123              –                      –                      109                 –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Farming supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Materials and supplies 159              16                 –                   –                      –                      17                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Medical supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      2                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Medicine –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Medsas inventory interface –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Other supplies –                   –                   –                   18                   18                   1                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consumable supplies 188              421              449              314                 280                 487                 27                 222              333               (94.5)
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 355           1 184           784              1 392              1 360              1 609              3 000           2 000           2 144           86.5 
Operating leases 13 204         6 704           8 416           8 175              8 175              7 095              2 536           2 639           4 341            (64.3)
Property payments 31                 728              55                 10                   10                   867                 1 536           1 349           206              77.2 
Transport provided: Departmental activity –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Travel and subsistence 16 076         21 626         25 515         27 289           26 287           25 333           8 036           10 408         9 835            (68.3)
Training and development 1 352           1 091           1 569           2 528              1 894              1 867              2 800           2 810           2 950           50.0 
Operating payments 9 165           10 739         1 499           2 502              2 457              2 246              2 100           2 510           2 857            (6.5)
Venues and facilities 1 976           1 994           2 239           1 640              1 602              2 066              500              500              525               (75.8)
Rental and hiring –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Interest and rent on land –                   –                   416              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Interest –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Rent on land –                   –                   416              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Transfers and subsidies 1 897 431   2 003 147   2 524 287   2 159 518      2 160 464      2 174 989      1 963 711   2 168 556   2 334 512    (9.7)
Provinces and municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Departmental agencies and accounts –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Higher education institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Foreign governments and international organisations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Public corporations and private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Non-profit institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Households 1 897 431   2 003 147   2 524 287   2 159 518      2 160 464      2 174 989      1 963 711   2 168 556   2 334 512    (9.7)

Social benefits 355              971              484              300                 1 246              1 264              1 339           1 400           1 650           5.9 
Other transfers to households 1 897 076   2 002 176   2 523 803   2 159 218      2 159 218      2 173 725      1 962 372   2 167 156   2 332 862    (9.7)

Payments for capital assets 3 751           8 071           7 417           11 339           11 339           10 899           9 600           9 600           9 600            (11.9)
Buildings and other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Machinery and equipment 3 751           8 071           7 417           11 339           11 339           10 899           9 600           9 600           9 600            (11.9)

Transport equipment 430              –                   –                   5 679              5 679              10 053           1 500           1 500           1 500            (85.1)
Other machinery and equipment 3 321           8 071           7 417           5 660              5 660              846                 8 100           8 100           8 100           857.4 

Heritage Assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Specialised military assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Biological assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Land and sub-soil assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Software and other intangible assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for financial assets 309              2                   2                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Total economic classification 2 143 154   2 279 062   2 827 992   2 487 602      2 487 602      2 502 243      2 297 933   2 518 101   2 701 354    (8.2)
% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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Department of Human Settlements 

Table B. 2A: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification:  P1: Administration  
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 98 651         114 414      110 277      121 830         120 925         119 954         133 791      139 101      146 292      11.5 

Compensation of employees 56 679         76 596         75 918         85 776           85 776           86 831           101 293      104 108      109 944      16.7 
Salaries and wages 49 545         76 596         75 918         78 047           78 047           86 831           101 293      104 108      109 944      16.7 
Social contributions 7 134           –                   –                   7 729              7 729              –                      –                   –                   –                    

Goods and services 41 972         37 818         33 943         36 054           35 149           33 123           32 498         34 993         36 348          (1.9)
Administrative fees 505              519              102              209                 147                 208                 60                 –                   –                    (71.2)
Advertising 578              979              681              700                 700                 935                 155              –                   –                    (83.4)
Assets less than the capitalisation threshold 600              110              167              300                 300                 175                 100              100              105               (42.9)
Audit cost: External 6 907           7 985           6 737           7 500              7 500              7 077              8 300           9 000           9 450           17.3 
Bursaries: Employees 89                 177              103              250                 250                 270                 200              300              314               (25.9)
Catering: Departmental activities 486              255              415              –                      –                      424                 –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Communication (G&S) 4 355           3 937           4 876           3 700              3 700              3 536              1 500           2 000           2 100            (57.6)
Computer services 3 798           3 082           3 985           1 160              1 160              524                 5 000           5 500           5 775           854.2 
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 3 442           937              1 047           700                 700                 1 581              –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consultants and professional services: Infrastructure and planning –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Laboratory services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Scientific and technological services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Legal costs 1 315           1 541           1 534           1 500              1 500              1 869              1 500           1 300           1 365            (19.7)
Contractors 350              –                   1 042           716                 716                 907                 430              600              630               (52.6)
Agency and support / outsourced services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Entertainment 142              115              –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 493              219              96                 236                 236                 157                 200              250              262              27.4 
Housing –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories –                   –                   48                 –                      –                      20                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Farming supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Materials and supplies 141              14                 –                   –                      –                      17                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Medical supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      2                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Medicine –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Medsas inventory interface –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Other supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consumable supplies 174              406              363              210                 203                 279                 27                 215              226               (90.3)
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 277           1 132           764              1 349              1 330              1 565              3 000           2 000           2 100           91.7 
Operating leases 5 429           2 961           1 193           2 068              2 068              1 664              2 536           2 639           2 771           52.4 
Property payments 5                   362              55                 –                      –                      45                   36                 39                 41                  (20.0)
Transport provided: Departmental activity –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Travel and subsistence 5 815           5 507           7 345           10 670           10 507           7 812              4 554           5 730           5 623            (41.7)
Training and development 1 266           1 052           1 267           2 367              1 733              1 595              2 800           2 810           2 950           75.5 
Operating payments 3 606           5 186           735              1 869              1 850              1 187              2 100           2 510           2 636           76.9 
Venues and facilities 1 199           1 342           1 415           550                 549                 1 274              –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Rental and hiring –                   –                    -27 –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Interest and rent on land –                   –                   416              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Interest –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Rent on land –                   –                   416              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Transfers and subsidies 33                 44                 11                 100                 205                 257                 160              86                 150               (37.7)
Provinces and municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Provinces –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial Revenue Funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipal agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Departmental agencies and accounts –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Social security funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provide list of entities receiving transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Higher education institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Foreign governments and international organisations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Public corporations and private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Public corporations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Non-profit institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Households 33                 44                 11                 100                 205                 257                 160              86                 150               (37.7)

Social benefits 33                 44                 11                 100                 205                 257                 160              86                 150               (37.7)
Other transfers to households –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for capital assets 3 751           3 243           1 343           4 890              4 890              4 795              7 160           7 160           7 160           49.3 
Buildings and other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Buildings –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Machinery and equipment 3 751           3 243           1 343           4 890              4 890              4 795              7 160           7 160           7 160           49.3 
Transport equipment 430              –                   –                   1 500              1 500              4 722              1 500           1 500           1 500            (68.2)
Other machinery and equipment 3 321           3 243           1 343           3 390              3 390              73                   5 660           5 660           5 660           7653.4 

Heritage Assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Specialised military assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Biological assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Land and sub-soil assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Software and other intangible assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for financial assets 309              2                   2                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Total economic classification 102 744      117 703      111 633      126 820         126 020         125 006         141 111      146 347      153 602      12.9 
% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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Table B. 2B: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification:  P2: Housing Needs, Research 
and Planning 

Outcome Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 10 781         17 240         14 788         17 827           17 510           18 086           17 774         19 902         20 919          (1.7)

Compensation of employees 8 272           11 328         11 922         15 000           15 000           15 562           17 265         19 354         20 322         10.9 
Salaries and wages 6 878           11 328         11 922         12 913           12 913           15 562           17 265         19 354         20 322         10.9 
Social contributions 1 394           –                   –                   2 087              2 087              –                      –                   –                   –                    

Goods and services 2 509           5 912           2 866           2 827              2 510              2 524              509              548              597               (79.8)
Administrative fees 143              86                 33                 45                   –                      3                      20                 30                 –                   566.7 
Advertising –                   –                   2                   9                      9                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Assets less than the capitalisation threshold 3                   4                   5                   –                      –                      5                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Audit cost: External –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Bursaries: Employees –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Catering: Departmental activities 57                 7                   4                   41                   41                   79                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Communication (G&S) 241              225              190              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Computer services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 482              966              –                   1 166              1 028              19                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consultants and professional services: Infrastructure and planning –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Laboratory services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Scientific and technological services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Legal costs –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Contractors –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      133                 –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Agency and support / outsourced services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Entertainment 19                 11                 2                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Housing –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      74                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Farming supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Materials and supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medical supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medicine –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Medsas inventory interface –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Other supplies –                   –                   –                   2                      2                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consumable supplies –                   4                   8                   12                   4                      30                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies –                   31                 3                   10                   10                   –                      –                   –                   –                    
Operating leases –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Property payments –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Transport provided: Departmental activity –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Travel and subsistence 922              3 275           2 013           1 250              1 187              1 887              489              518              597               (74.1)
Training and development 10                 26                 50                 27                   27                   38                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Operating payments 192              1 122           211              106                 80                   49                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Venues and facilities 440              155              345              159                 122                 207                 –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Rental and hiring –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Interest and rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Interest –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Transfers and subsidies 33                 36                 11                 –                      –                      –                      180              97                 100               
Provinces and municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Provinces –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial Revenue Funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipal agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Departmental agencies and accounts –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Social security funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provide list of entities receiving transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Higher education institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Foreign governments and international organisations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Public corporations and private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Public corporations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Non-profit institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Households 33                 36                 11                 –                      –                      –                      180              97                 100               

Social benefits 33                 36                 11                 –                      –                      –                      180              97                 100               
Other transfers to households –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for capital assets –                   –                   34                 220                 220                 202                 220              220              220              8.9 
Buildings and other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Buildings –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Machinery and equipment –                   –                   34                 220                 220                 202                 220              220              220              8.9 
Transport equipment –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other machinery and equipment –                   –                   34                 220                 220                 202                 220              220              220              8.9 

Heritage Assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Specialised military assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Biological assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Land and sub-soil assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Software and other intangible assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for financial assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Total economic classification 10 814         17 276         14 833         18 047           17 730           18 288           18 174         20 219         21 239          (0.6)
% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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 Table B. 2C: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification:  P3: Housing Development 
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation
Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 124 835      127 733      162 086      167 310         167 712         168 273         162 812      170 693      179 251       (3.2)

Compensation of employees 99 048         104 504      130 300      141 024         142 462         142 993         155 663      165 180      173 438      8.9 
Salaries and wages 86 194         104 504      130 300      123 873         125 311         142 993         155 663      165 180      173 438      8.9 
Social contributions 12 854         –                   –                   17 151           17 151           –                      –                   –                   –                    

Goods and services 25 787         23 229         31 786         26 286           25 250           25 280           7 149           5 513           5 813            (71.7)
Administrative fees 219              270              183              20                   –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Advertising 130              62                 5                   85                   85                   10                   100              130              76                 900.0 
Assets less than the capitalisation threshold 14                 36                 5                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Audit cost: External –                   –                   3 331           –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Bursaries: Employees –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Catering: Departmental activities 123              240              259              511                 511                 48                   –                   –                   132               (100.0)
Communication (G&S) 1 602           1 540           1 670           –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Computer services –                   –                   197              –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 500              –                   53                 158                 158                 –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Infrastructure and planning –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Laboratory services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Scientific and technological services –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Legal costs –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Contractors –                   –                   2 119           2 654              2 320              2 204              2 607           –                   –                   18.3 
Agency and support / outsourced services –                   –                   –                   100                 100                 –                      –                   –                   –                    
Entertainment 65                 92                 –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 992              –                   72                 –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Housing –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories –                   –                   75                 –                      –                      10                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Farming supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Materials and supplies 18                 –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medical supplies –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medicine –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Medsas inventory interface –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Other supplies –                   –                   –                   11                   11                   –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consumable supplies 11                 7                   77                 74                   59                   171                 –                   7                   107               (100.0)
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 78                 21                 17                 33                   20                   37                   –                   –                   44                  (100.0)
Operating leases 7 775           3 743           7 223           6 107              6 107              5 431              –                   –                   1 570            (100.0)
Property payments 26                 366              –                   650                 650                 822                 1 500           1 310           165              82.5 
Transport provided: Departmental activity –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Travel and subsistence 8 485           11 958         15 218         14 397           13 743           14 828           2 442           3 566           2 973            (83.5)
Training and development 61                 5                   223              88                   88                   195                 –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Operating payments 5 367           4 431           553              507                 507                 1 010              –                   –                   221               (100.0)
Venues and facilities 321              458              479              891                 891                 514                 500              500              525               (2.7)
Rental and hiring –                   –                   27                 –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Interest and rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Interest –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Transfers and subsidies 1 897 365   2 002 877   2 524 174   2 159 418      2 160 259      2 174 732      1 963 371   2 168 196   2 334 172    (9.7)
Provinces and municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Provinces –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial Revenue Funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipal agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Departmental agencies and accounts –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Social security funds –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provide list of entities receiving transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Higher education institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Foreign governments and international organisations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Public corporations and private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Public corporations –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Non-profit institutions –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Households 1 897 365   2 002 877   2 524 174   2 159 418      2 160 259      2 174 732      1 963 371   2 168 196   2 334 172    (9.7)

Social benefits 289              701              371              200                 1 041              1 007              999              1 040           1 310            (0.8)
Other transfers to households 1 897 076   2 002 176   2 523 803   2 159 218      2 159 218      2 173 725      1 962 372   2 167 156   2 332 862    (9.7)

Payments for capital assets –                   4 290           5 263           6 109              6 109              5 792              2 100           2 100           2 100            (63.7)
Buildings and other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Buildings –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Machinery and equipment –                   4 290           5 263           6 109              6 109              5 792              2 100           2 100           2 100            (63.7)
Transport equipment –                   –                   –                   4 179              4 179              5 331              –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Other machinery and equipment –                   4 290           5 263           1 930              1 930              461                 2 100           2 100           2 100           355.5 

Heritage Assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Specialised military assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Biological assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Land and sub-soil assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    
Software and other intangible assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for financial assets –                   –                   –                   –                      –                      –                      –                   –                   –                    

Total economic classification 2 022 200   2 134 900   2 691 523   2 332 837      2 334 080      2 348 797      2 128 283   2 340 989   2 515 523    (9.4)
% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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Table B. 2D: Details of payments and estimates by economic classification:  P4: Housing Asset 
Management 

Outcome Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Revised 
estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments 7 396           8 455           9 135           9 778                9 652               10 042           10 245         10 249         10 780         2.0 

Compensation of employees 6 256           6 933           8 089           8 642                8 642               9 057              9 694           9 655           10 138         7.0 
Salaries and wages 5 460           6 933           8 089           7 832                7 832               9 057              9 694           9 655           10 138         7.0 
Social contributions 796              –                   –                   810                   810                   –                      –                   –                   –                    

Goods and services 1 140           1 522           1 046           1 136                1 010               985                 551              594              642               (44.1)
Administrative fees 60                 33                 –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Advertising –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Assets less than the capitalisation threshold –                   362              4                   –                        –                       24                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Audit cost: External –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Bursaries: Employees –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Catering: Departmental activities 4                   28                 –                   5                        5                       5                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Communication (G&S) 128              95                 73                 –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Computer services –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 46                 19                 –                   30                     30                     20                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consultants and professional services: Infrastructure and planning –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Laboratory services –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Scientific and technological services –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Consultants and professional services: Legal costs –                   38                 –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Contractors –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Agency and support / outsourced services –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Entertainment 14                 5                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) –                   3                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Housing –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       5                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Inventory: Farming supplies –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Materials and supplies –                   2                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medical supplies –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Medicine –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Medsas inventory interface –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Inventory: Other supplies –                   –                   –                   5                        5                       1                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consumable supplies 3                   4                   1                   18                     14                     7                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       7                      –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Operating leases –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Property payments –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Transport provided: Departmental activity –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Travel and subsistence 854              886              939              972                   850                   806                 551              594              642               (31.6)
Training and development 15                 8                   29                 46                     46                     39                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Operating payments –                   –                   –                   20                     20                     –                      –                   –                   –                    
Venues and facilities 16                 39                 –                   40                     40                     71                   –                   –                   –                    (100.0)
Rental and hiring –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Interest and rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Interest –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Rent on land –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Transfers and subsidies –                   190              91                 –                        –                       –                      –                   177              90                  
Provinces and municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Provinces –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial Revenue Funds –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provincial agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipalities –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Municipal agencies and funds –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Departmental agencies and accounts –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Social security funds –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Provide list of entities receiving transfers –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Higher education institutions –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Foreign governments and international organisations –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Public corporations and private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Public corporations –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Private enterprises –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Subsidies on production –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other transfers –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Non-profit institutions –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Households –                   190              91                 –                        –                       –                      –                   177              90                  

Social benefits –                   190              91                 –                        –                       –                      –                   177              90                  
Other transfers to households –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for capital assets –                   538              777              120                   120                   110                 120              120              120              9.1 
Buildings and other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Buildings –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other fixed structures –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Machinery and equipment –                   538              777              120                   120                   110                 120              120              120              9.1 
Transport equipment –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Other machinery and equipment –                   538              777              120                   120                   110                 120              120              120              9.1 

Heritage Assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Specialised military assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Biological assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Land and sub-soil assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    
Software and other intangible assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Payments for financial assets –                   –                   –                   –                        –                       –                      –                   –                   –                    

Total economic classification 7 396           9 183           10 003         9 898                9 772               10 152           10 365         10 546         10 990         2.1 
% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

2014/15

% change 
from 

2014/15
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Table B. 3: Conditional grant payments and estimates by economic classification: Summary 

  
  
 

Table B.3A: Conditional grant payments and estimates by economic classification: EPWP Grant 
  

  
 

  

 M ain
appro pria

t io n 

 A djusted 
appro pria

t io n 

 R evised 
est imate 

2011/ 12 2012/ 13 2013/ 14 2014/ 15 2015/ 16 2016/ 17 2017/ 18
C urr C urrent  payments            -      2  128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607            -                -     0 .9 

                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -     2 128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607                     -                        -    0.9 
                   -                       -                        -                        -       

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 503 185 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 962 372 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)
 -                -                -                                   -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       

                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 503 185 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 962 372 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)

P ay P ayments fo r capital assets            -                -               -                -                -                -                -                -                -        
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -    

           -                -               -                -                -                -                -                -                -        

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 505 313 2 161 872 2 161 872 2 176 314 1 964 979 2 167 156 2 332 862  (9.7)

Software and other intangible assets

P ayments fo r f inancial assets

 T o tal

Buildings and other fixed structures
M achinery and equipment

Households

R  tho usand

% change 
fro m 

2014/ 15

Compensation of employees

T ransfers and subsidies

Provinces and municipalities

Non-profit institutions

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Outco me M edium-term est imates

 M ain
appro pria

t io n 

 A djusted 
appro pria

t io n 

 R evised 
est imate 

m-term est imates

2011/ 12 2012/ 13 2013/ 14 2014/ 15 2015/ 16 2016/ 17 2017/ 18
C urrent  C urrent  payments            -      2  128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607            -                -     0 .9 

                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -     2 128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607                     -                        -    0.9 
                   -                       -                        -                        -       

           -                -               -                -                -                -                -                -                -        
 -                -                -                                   -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       

                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       

                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -                             

P ayments P ayments fo r capital assets            -                -               -                -                -                -                -                -                -        
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -       
                   -                       -                       -                        -                        -                        -                       -                        -                        -    

           -                -               -                -                -                -                -                -                -        
 -          -          2  128  2 654  2 654  2 585  2 607  -           -          0 .9 

R  tho usand

% change 
fro m 

2014/ 15

Outco me

Compensation of employees

T ransfers and subsidies

Provinces and municipalities

Non-profit institutions

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Households

Buildings and other fixed structures
M achinery and equipment
Software and other intangible assets

P ayments fo r f inancial assets
 T o tal
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Table B.3B: Conditional grant payments and estimates by economic classification: Human Settlements 
Development Grant 

 Main
appropriation 

 Adjusted 
appropriation 

 Revised 
estimate 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments              -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       

             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
             -                 -                      -                      -       

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 409 013 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 862 372 2 067 156 2 198 601  (14.3)
 -           -           -                              -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       

             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       

1 897 076 2 002 175 2 409 013 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 862 372 2 067 156 2 198 601  (14.3)

Payments for capital assets              -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -    

             -                 -                 -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -       
1 897 076 2 002 175 2 409 013 2 159 218 2 159 218 2 173 729 1 862 372 2 067 156 2 198 601  (14.3)

R thousand

% change 
from 

2014/15

Outcome Medium-term estimates

Compensation of employees

Transfers and subsidies
Provinces and municipalities
Non-profit institutions

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Households

Buildings and other fixed structures
Machinery and equipment
Software and other intangible assets

Payments for financial assets
 Total  
 
Table B.3C: Conditional grant payments and estimates by economic classification: Housing Disaster Relief 
Grant 

 Main
appropria

tion 

 Adjusted 
appropria

tion 

 Revised 
estimate 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Current payments                   -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       

                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -     94 172              -                 -                 -     100 000  100 000  134 261    

 -               -               -                           -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -     94 172              -                 -                 -     100 000  100 000  134 261                        

Payments for capital assets                   -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -    

                  -                      -                      -                 -                 -                 -                      -                      -                      -       
 -               -               94 172  -           -           -           100 000  100 000  134 261  

R thousand

% change 
from 

2014/15

Outcome Medium-term estimates

Compensation of employees

Transfers and subsidies
Provinces and municipalities
Non-profit institutions

Software and other intangible assets

Payments for financial assets
 Total

Goods and services
Interest and rent on land

Buildings and other fixed structures
Machinery and equipment

Households

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

552

% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16

% change from 2014/15 to  2015/16
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